

Legislation Text

File #: Int 0282-1998, Version: A

Proposed Int. No. 282-A

By The Speaker (Council Member Vallone) and Council Member Michels

A Local Law to grant the authority for the submission of a modification for the comprehensive solid waste management plan for the city of New York.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. In accordance with the provisions of section 20.5 of the comprehensive solid waste management plan for the city of New York, as approved by the New York state department of environmental conservation on the twenty-eighth day of October, nineteen hundred ninety-two, the council hereby grants the authority for the submission of a modification for such comprehensive solid waste management plan pursuant to the requirements of section 20.4 of such plan and section 360-15.11 of title six of the official compilation of the codes, rules and regulations of the state of New York, as such modification was first presented to the council on or about the thirteenth day of October, two thousand in accordance with the provisions of section 20.5 of such plan and with any revisions to such modification as may have been made prior to passage by the council of this local law.

§2. Any revision to the modification referred to in section one of this local law that is proposed to be made subsequent to the passage of this local law and prior to approval by the New York state department of environmental conservation pursuant to section 360-15.10(e) may not be submitted to the New York state department of environmental conservation unless such proposed revision has been presented to the council and within thirty days from the first regular meeting following receipt of such proposed revision the council has not passed a local law denying the authority for such submission.

§3. This local law shall take effect immediately and shall be deemed in full force and effect on the date

of its passage by the council.

H:/Ints/Proposed Int. No. 282-A.doc 11/20/00